AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

March 3, 2021
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.
II.

6:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL
ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS
A. None at this time.

III. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
 In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
 The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
 Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 3, 2021, will be provided to
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of the
official meeting record.

IV. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

February 3, 2021

V. NEW BUSINESS
A.

Case 2021-034 14B Oriole Circle Rear and Side Yard Variances
This is a request for two variances submitted by HFC LLC, property owner of
14B Oriole Circle. The property owner seeks to reconstruct a screened porch
with a hard roof and roof overhang destroyed during Hurricane Irma and
requires two (2) variances. The property at 14B Oriole Circle is zoned R-4
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(Single-Family Cluster and Townhouse). The variances required are as
follows:
1. Variance #1: Rear yard: Section 2-17(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development
Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear
yard setback of 9’ to reconstruct the destroyed screened porch with a hard
roof and roof overhang, requiring a variance of 11’ to the required 20’ rear
yard setback.
2. Variance #2: Side yard: Section 2-17(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development
Code requires a 20’ side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side
yard setback of 12’ to reconstruct the destroyed screened porch with a hard
roof and roof overhang, requiring a variance of 8’ to the required 20’ side
yard setback.
B. Case 2021-041 325 South Atlantic Avenue
This is a request for side and front yard setback variances submitted by Cobb
Cole Attorneys at Law, agent on behalf of Larry and Terri Weiner, property
owners of 325 South Atlantic Avenue. The property at 325 South Atlantic
Avenue is zoned as R-2 (Single-Family Low Density). The applicant requests
three (3) variances related to the construction of a new single-family house
and garage with living area as follows:
1. Variance #1 North Side Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.c. of the Land
Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’. The
applicant seeks to allow a side yard setback of 7’ along the north property
line. The resulting side yard variance would be 1’ for the north side yard in
order to construct a new single-family home, breezeway and detached
garage.
2. Variance #2 South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance: Section 213.B.9.c. of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard
setback of 8’ and combined total of 20’. The applicant is requesting a side
yard setback of 7’ on the south property line for a variance of 5’ to the
required 12’ and a combined total side yard variance of 6’ to the required
20’ in order to construct a new single-family home.
3. Variance #3 Front Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.a. of the Land
Development Code requires a 30’ front yard setback. The applicant seeks
to allow a 20’ front yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 10’ in
order to construct a two-story accessory dwelling unit over the garage.
VI.

OTHER BUSINESS

VII.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VIII.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
February 3, 2021

6:00 p.m.

City Commission Conference Room
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz
Roger Strcula (excused)
Brian Nave
Dennis McNamara
Fred Heyne

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

January 6, 2021
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the January 6, 2021 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No: 2021-028: 342 North Beach Street Front and Rear Yard Variances
Ms. Robin Gawel, Senior Planner, stated that Case 2021-28 is a variance request
for 342 N. Beach Street for two (2) variances submitted by Mr. Steven Palmer,
property owner. The property is zoned R-2, Single-Family Low Density. Section
2-13 (B)(9)(g) of the Land Development Code (LDC) requires a calculated average
front yard setback for residentially zoned lots that abut the west side of North Beach
Street, south of the centerline of Sanchez Avenue to north of the centerline of
Lorillard Place. She continued that the front yard setback for the property, as
determined by the survey provided by the applicant, is 47.87 feet. Section 2-13
(B)(9)(b) requires a 25 foot rear yard setback. Two (2) separate staff reports were
written for each variance request (Variance A and Variance B) for independent
review.
Variance A is a variance request for a 17.87 foot variance from the front property
line for a requested setback of 30 feet to the required 47.87 foot calculated average
front yard setback in order to construct an addition to the front entry room of the
existing principle structure. She continued that the subject property is located on
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the corner of North Beach Street and Wilmette Avenue in the Beach Street Historic
Overlay District. Ms. Gawel stated that in order to preserve the open character of
the historic area to the maximum extent possible, the City Commission adopted
resolution 89-64 in 1989 which amended the required setbacks in the Beach Street
Overlay District not to be less than the average building setback of all existing
single-family dwelling units within 300 feet of both sides of the subject property.
The resolution applied to all existing lots of record abutting the west side of North
and South Beach Street between the south centerline of Sanchez Avenue to the
north centerline of Lorillard Place as of the effective date of the ordinance.
Ms. Gawel commented that the established calculated average front yard setback
for the property is 47.87 feet. She added that the existing 1,014 square foot home
was constructed in 1949 and the finished enclosed porch on the front of the main
residence was constructed in 1987. The front northeast corner of the front porch is
40.85 feet from the front property line and the southeast corner is 39.02 feet. Ms.
Gawel stated that the existing principle structure does not meet front yard and side
corner yard setbacks and is considered legal nonconforming. The applicant is
proposing a 30 foot setback from the front property line in order to construct an
addition to the front porch that would extend beyond the furthest point of the
existing structure into the required front yard. She added that the existing porch is
approximately 8 feet, 6 inches wide by 21 feet and 4 inches creating a long and
narrow space. The applicant explained in his application that there are no other
ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the cubic content
because of the location of the room they need to enlarge in order to create a more
functional living space. The proposed addition will project forward of the existing
front plane and encroach into the average setback of all the existing single-family
dwelling units within 300 feet to the north and south. Ms. Gawel noted that it will
impact the average front yard setback for other homes within 300 feet in the future
and potentially the views for the neighbors to the immediate north and south.
Ms. Gawel remarked that the applicant has received support for the variance and
Planning staff has not received any objections, but believes that the application fails
to meet the following criteria: criteria 2, no alternatives to expanding cubic content;
criteria 4, effectively squares off; criteria 5, in scale; criteria 6, will not limit views,
and recommends that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals deny the variance
request to the required front yard setback requirement of 47.87 feet with a final
setback of 30 feet in order to construct the addition.
Mr. Nave asked what year the property was purchased. Ms. Gawel replied that the
property was purchased in 2019.
Mr. Steven Palmer, 342 N. Beach Street, stated that the house was built in 1949 and
was a rental property prior to the purchase. They are interested in improving the
house and plan for it to be their forever home. Several architects looked at the home
as well as a structural engineer and believe the best course for the house to include
a living room with the small space, is to move the front wall forward 10 feet, giving
them an entrance and front door. The home currently has side doors only. Mr.
Palmer commented that their objective is to make the house 21st century and make
it livable.
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Mr. McNamara asked what the plans for the garage in the rear are. Mr. Palmer
answered that it is their proposed accessory dwelling unit and plan to retire in the
next five to six years and turn it into an art studio, making it accessible with a
bathroom and living space. He explained that they are also interested in adding
two bedrooms on the side and back of the house.
Mr. Nave asked why the address is Beach Street and not Wilmette Avenue with the
front door and driveway facing Wilmette Avenue. Ms. Gawel replied that it was
historically 342 N. Beach Street and is existing nonconforming.
Mr. Driscoll asked how far south the Historic Overlay District extends from
Wilmette Avenue. Ms. Gawel explained that it goes from the south centerline of
Sanchez Avenue south to Lorillard Place.
Mr. McNamara asked for clarification of the setback pertaining up to Sanchez
Avenue and inquired if north of Sanchez is considered a different setback. Ms.
Gawel confirmed he is correct. He remarked that most of the houses on Beach
Street are setback considerably. Ms. Gawel agreed and explained they were setback
to preserve the open characteristic and due to being on a scenic corridor.
Mr. Palmer commented that some of the houses on Sanchez Avenue are less than
30 feet from the road, and others have 25 foot setbacks.
Mr. Nave asked the applicant for feedback to staff’s reasons for disapproving the
variance as it does not meet the criteria of the approval. He asked if there was any
other way that the structure could be altered. Mr. Palmer replied that keeping with
the design of the A-frame home it would be difficult to go either side of the Aframe, leaving recourse to go out 10 feet to keep the same shape of the house which
would not change the appearance or charm of the home. The area is only 8 feet
wide, limiting space for a living room. The property is 200 feet long and 100 feet
wide with setbacks on the side to consider. It is not possible to build out on the
Wilmette Avenue side.
Mr. Driscoll asked staff if the variance was approved if a precedence would be set
for other homeowners on the west side of North Beach Street to come to the Board
with a lot with nothing exceptional about it and asked for the same type variance.
Attorney Emery replied that each case stands on their own but that criteria is set
and the findings for each are significant.
Mr. Nave stated that as the houses continually get closer and closer to the road it
affects every house that is in that average calculated setback zone.
Mr. Steven Spraker, Planning Director, explained that each variance is its own case.
Approving the variance would affect the average setback but the Board does not
have to grant another applicant the same variance. Each is individual. If the Board
believes the applicant meets the criteria the Board has the ability to grant a variance.
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Mr. Nave continued asking Mr. Palmer about the variance criteria aforementioned.
He asked if the house is in scale with the other buildings in the area. He commented
that this variance would push the house the closest to the road. Mr. Palmer replied
that the average setback for the City of Ormond Beach is 30 feet.
Mr. Driscoll commented that 20 years ago the City Commission decided they
wanted the houses to set back on Beach Street and it specifies so in the Land
Development Code (LDC). There has to be a valid reason as to why a variance
should be approved.
Mr. Driscoll moved to disapprove Case 2021-028: 342 North Beach Street
Front Yard Variance A. Mr. Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and
the motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the applicant can appeal to the Circuit Court of Appeals
within 30 days to appeal the Board’s decision.
Ms. Gawel continued with the explanation of Variance B. This request is for a 15
foot variance from the rear property line for a setback of 10 feet to the required 25
foot rear yard setback in order to construct a detached accessory dwelling unit to
have the same setback as the existing nonconforming detached garage. The existing
principle structure is 1,350 square feet. The applicant is planning several additions
to the principle structure that can potentially increase the total square footage to
approximately 2,300 square feet. The addition to the front porch of the principle
structure is pending variance approval and is approximately 200 square feet. She
continued that without the addition to the front porch, the total square footage
would be approximately 2,100 square feet.
Ms. Gawel stated that the detached garage is an existing condition and is not part
of the variance application. The information for the detached garage was included
in the staff report to give an overview of the existing conditions on the property in
relation to the proposed improvements. The existing three-car garage is
approximately 875 square feet and is located 10 feet from the rear property line and
16.6 feet from the side corner property line along Wilmette Avenue. The detached
garage is a legal nonconforming structure due to its square footage and
encroachments into the required setbacks. Ms. Gawel added that the allowable
square footage for the garage based on the existing principle structure is 675 square
feet. With the improvements to the principle structure, the allowable square footage
could be 1,150 square feet, or 1,050 square feet without the front porch addition.
This would make the size of the building conforming, however, because of the
encroachments into the setbacks, the structure would remain nonconforming.
Ms. Gawel stated that the rear yard setback for the property is 25 feet and the
interior side setback is 8 feet. The applicant is seeking to construct the accessory
dwelling unit immediately abutting the existing nonconforming garage and
continue 25 feet towards the side interior property line at a 10 foot setback. As
proposed, the new footer will connect to the existing foundation, essentially
creating one large building footprint and roof area. Ms. Gawel continued that the
variance approval would include the maximum building depth shown on the
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variance exhibit of 25 feet along the rear property line and the 15 foot
encroachment area for a maximum building square footage within the required
setback of 325 square feet. She added that any additional depth proposed to the
dwelling unit along the rear property line would either need to meet the applicable
setbacks or obtain a new variance.
Ms. Gawel commented that staff expressed concerns that the proximity of the new
structure to the existing garage will create the appearance of one (1) large building
area that exceeds the maximum allowable square footage for the existing garage
and proposed accessory dwelling unit. Staff suggests that each building have a
greater separation to prevent the appearance of a structure that is 35 feet in width
and 50 feet in linear depth along the rear property line at a setback of 10 feet. Ms.
Gawel stated that the applicant maintains that the structurally independent walls
with no opening qualifies as detached and that they are two (2) independent
accessory structures. By constructing them in this manner, the building footprint
of the detached garage and accessory dwelling unit at the 10 foot rear setback could
be up to 1,750 square feet.
In summary, the applicant is allowed one (1) detached garage and one (1) detached
accessory dwelling unit on the property. Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-50(b)
requires detached accessory dwelling units to meet principle building setbacks and
paragraph (7) limits the size of detached dwelling units to a maximum of 49 percent
of the total square footage of the principle structure. Should the variance to allow
the accessory dwelling unit at the 10 foot setback be approved, the allowable square
footage would be based on the total principle structure square footage at the time
of permitting. The variance approval would include the maximum building depth
shown on the variance exhibit of 25 feet along the rear property line and the 15 foot
area of encroachment for a maximum building square footage within the required
setback of 325 feet. Any additional depth proposed to the dwelling unit along the
rear property line would either need to meet the applicable setbacks or obtain a new
variance.
Ms. Gawel stated that 322 and 330 North Beach Street have accessory structures
that do not appear to meet the required rear yard setbacks. The applicant received
support from 24 Wilmette Avenue and 330 North Beach Street, the two
immediately abutting neighbors. 15 Wilmette Avenue has also signed the
application in support and staff received an e-mail of no objection from 357 North
Beach Street. Ms. Gawel continued that if the Board determines that the variance
request meets the criteria, it is recommended that the Board approve the 15 foot
variance to the rear yard setback for a detached accessory dwelling unit that does
not exceed 49 percent of the total square footage of the principle structure at the
time the permit is applied for. She concluded that if the Board believes that the
application has not met the criteria and standards for approval, it is suggested that
criteria one (1) and four (4) be reviewed and determined that there are no special
conditions and other practical alternatives exist.
Mr. Driscoll asked the Planning Department’s position on the structure being next
to the existing garage, as a single-structure or as two (2) structures very close
together. Ms. Gawel answered that the way they are proposed they are structurally
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independent but the LDC reads detached with the definition meaning separated.
The goal is not to have a structure that is larger than the principal building structure.
Mr. Driscoll commented that they are proposing to build an accessory structure
directly next to the garage within an inch or two (2) from one another on a common
foundation and asked if that would be considered two (2) buildings or one (1) big
building. Mr. Spraker replied that the Staff Report detailed that they were are (2)
separate structures. Staff has great concern with two (2) structures butted up against
each other that can independently stand on their own and appear as one (1)
structure. He added that staff considers it two (2) separate structures. The Granada
Plaza has (6) six individual structures. From appearance they look as if they are all
one (1) building but they are detached and are meant to stand on their own. Mr.
Spraker concluded that the variance at hand is a detached structure and because it
does not meet the rear yard setback it requires a variance.
Mr. Ganz asked since variance A was disapproved if the remaining proposed house
additions meet the principle structure of 2,100 square feet. He asked if the new
guesthouse part was completely detached and within the setback if it could be up
to 875 square feet. Ms. Gawel answered yes and confirmed that the variance is not
needed on the square footage but on the location of it.
Mr. Steven Palmer, 342 North Beach Street, explained that the reason for the choice
of the location is because the future of the master bedroom which is behind the
house will go back 24 feet, leaving a small area for a pool in the future. He
continued that they do not want to remove any of the trees either.
Mr. McNamara commented that it looks like the garage is already nonconforming
from Wilmette Avenue. Ms. Gawel confirmed he was correct. Whether attached
or not is not in question as it is the rear yard setback.
Mr. Nave stated that it looks like one (1) large building and the purpose of having
the limited sizes is so that it does not look like one (1) giant building, or a barn or
a shed that outweighs the house. He expressed his concern with the variance and
how there are other places that it can be set back without losing the trees.
Mr. Driscoll reiterated that the City Commission does not say that the Board of
Adjustment and Appeals can approve things. They say the Board can approve
things provided that certain criteria are met. He continued that criteria 1, specifies
that special conditions or circumstances exist peculiar to the land. He remarked
that there is nothing peculiar about the lot. Special condition two (2), specifies that
it did not result from the action of the applicant. He remarked that the applicants
wants to put something on the lot that does not fit on the lot. Mr. Driscoll continued
stating that no practical alternative exists and the variance granted is the minimum
variance that makes possible reasonable use of the land. He commented no, that
the structure can be moved south towards Beach Street and would fit. There is no
pool currently and, in the future, can be moved over in the corner in between the
two (2) wings of the building. Mr. Driscoll explained that there are two suggestions
that would not require a variance.
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Mr. McNamara commented that according to code it does not fit and there are other
places to put it.
Mr. Nave moved to disapprove Case 2021-028: 342 North Beach Street Rear
Yard Variance B. Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that both variances have been voted to be disapproved. The
applicant can appeal to the Circuit Court of Appeals within 30 days.
B.

Case No 2021-016: 430 Andalusia Avenue – Fence Height in Front Yard
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, explained Case 2021-016 is a variance request for
a 6 foot high solid fence in the front yard of 430 Andalusia Avenue. The property
is zoned B-5. There is a 15,240 square foot warehouse building being used for an
A/C and heating company. The applicant informed staff that since ownership, theft
has occurred on the property and additional security is desired. The incident report
was e-mailed to the Board today. Ms. Eaton continued that Building Permit 21379 was approved for a 6 foot open style fence in the front yard approximately 5
feet setback from the front property line. She added that the request seeks to permit
a six (6) foot high solid fence in the front yard. The Land Development Code
(LDC) allows a maximum fence height of three (3) feet solid fence in the front yard
and the applicant is requesting a variance of three (3) feet in height to allow a solid
fence of six (6) feet in height.
Ms. Eaton stated that due to access in and out of the loading bays, the location of
the six (6) foot solid fence is restricted from being in line with the front plane of
the building. The applicant is requesting a six (6) foot high solid PVC fence in the
current location of the six (6) foot open style fence.
Ms. Eaton noted that the applicant has received signatures in support of the variance
request from abutting properties at 334 Andalusia Avenue, 425 Parque Drive and
Mr. Josh Hudson at 430 S. Yonge Street. Planning staff received one (1) objection
to the variance request from Mr. Fred Hudson at 430 S Yonge Street.
Ms. Eaton concluded that it is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals approve the application for the variance to allow a 6 foot solid PVC fence
in the front yard, requiring a variance of 3 feet.
Mr. Ganz asked for clarification if the only variance was for the request of the
height of the solid fence and not the location. Ms. Eaton confirmed that is correct
and that is what was approved at the location prior was for a 6 foot open style fence.
The request is to fill the open part of the fence to make it solid.
Mr. Driscoll inquired about the supporters of the variance as well as the Hudsons’
differences in support.
Mr. McNamara explained he will refrain from voting on the case as he is an abutting
property owner.
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Mr. Peter Francis, 40 Tomoka Ridge Way, explained that he received a signature
in support of the variance from Mr. Josh Hudson prior. Mr. Francis explained that
detectives are monitoring the security on the street. A surveillance camera was
mounted up on one of the corners of the streets to review theft issues. He explained
that the fence cannot be moved up to the building and cannot be ran up through the
middle of the concrete without creating a number of other issues.
There was discussion on the past theft at the location. Mr. Francis commented that
the building was broken into on the second floor. The suspect accessed the building
through an unlocked door while it was under construction. The security cameras
have been upgraded on the entire property due to the break-in and charges that are
being pressed against the suspect. It was determined following discussion that solid
fencing is preferred so that people cannot see into the yard or see the metal and
copper scrapped storage in the yard.
Mr. Driscoll commented that there are a lot of steel fences that provide security that
meet the city’s ordinance requirements. He continued that things left out in the
yard are likely to get stolen regardless of what type of fence is up. Mr. Francis
replied that he was advised that the only two (2) types of fences permitted in his
particular zoned area are wood or PVC.
Ms. Eaton stated that the Land Development Code (LDC) states that open-style
fencing is required to be a minimum of 50 percent opaque meaning picket, wrought
iron, or aluminum fencing. Solid fencing is considered PVC, wood, or masonry.
Ms. Eaton continued that what the applicant has now is 50 percent opaque of a PVC
type fence and the LDC allows PVC, wrought iron, aluminum or open-style fencing
and PVC, wood or masonry for solid fencing.
Mr. Francis explained that if he went with one of the aforementioned styles of
fencing he would have to deconstruct the current PVC fencing that is in place.
When the contractor contacted the City, they were advised of the two (2) solid
choices of PVC or wood.
Mr. Ganz asked if the plan was to install solid slats in the current open-style PVC
fence. Mr. Francis replied that was correct. He added that there will be landscaping
by it as well and he plans to work with the City’s Landscape Architect, Ms. Cara
Culliver. Ms. Eaton commented that the applicant has a permit for an open-style
fence in the location that it is in today and is requesting now to make it solid.
It was noted that if the material changes for the fencing the application will have to
be revised to reflect that.
Mr. McNamara asked if the applicant was permitted to put a solid fence at the
building line with no variance. Mr. Francis replied that was correct but that it
would have to go through the concrete and create a hazard.
There was Board discussion about a diagram submitted and displayed overhead
showing a hazard for trucks pulling in and out. Ms. Eaton explained that it would
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be the scenario if the fence was inline with the building where a 6 foot solid style
fence is allowed with further explanation of the variance request. It was determined
that there are no other solid-style fences on the street.
Mr. McNamara commented that the subdivision the property is in is called Rio
Vista Gardens and when it was first recorded it had a setback building line of 40
feet from the road. When the building was built they overlooked that specification.
The fence at the face of the building is 20 feet past the building line. He stated that
the newer buildings were built at a 40 foot setback from the road.
There was additional discussion of the different bays and different types of
deliveries.
Mr. McNamara remarked with a solid-style fence it could be difficult for sight
visibility when someone is leaving the parking lot to see around it. They would
have to be further out in the road.
Mr. Francis commented that there will bushes, trees and grass to improve the site
and make the appearance look nice.
Mr. Ganz asked the purpose of the limitation of the solid fencing and the distance
to the street. Ms. Eaton replied that a 3 foot setback is required fences abutting a
right-of-way which takes into account the line of sight exiting a driveway. The
intent of a 3 foot solid fence is to enhance the visibility as well. The 6 foot openstyle fence, and 3 foot solid-style fence is allowable with a 3 foot setback
requirement for sight and if the roads are ever widened in the future they are still
set back from the property line. She concluded that there is a decent amount of
room from the fence to the actual roadway which leaves an entire car length that
they can leave the gate and still be able to see the roadway.
Mr. Driscoll stated that the City Commission specifies that the Board of Adjustment
and Appeals can approve these things provided that certain criteria are met. Criteria
1, specifies that special conditions or circumstances exist peculiar to the land. He
answered no. Special condition or circumstances did not result from the applicant.
Mr. Driscoll stated no again, that the applicant is the one who wants to put the solidstyle fence up. Criteria 4, no practical alternative exists. Mr. Driscoll answered
that yes, practical alternatives do exist. The applicant stated that he would have
liked to have had the metal-style fence. Criteria 5, the variance request is not based
exclusively on the desire to costly develop the site. Mr. Driscoll commented that
the answer to this is gray due to the metal fence costing more than the PVC-style
fence, although the metal fence is legal without a variance and the solid-PVC fence
is not.
Mr. Ganz asked the applicant why the open-metal style fence be suffice but the
open-PVC is not. Mr. Francis replied that the metal would probably be stronger,
but expressed the solid-style PVC fence would be safer for security. He continued
that if the variance is not approved he will still plant bushes for added security to
prevent from another break-in. It was determined that the slats would have been
screwed in place if permitted in the open-style hurricane-rated PVC fencing to
make it solid.
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Mr. Nave brought up criteria 2, circumstances do not result from the action of the
applicant and expressed it was not addressed completely. He continued that the
applicant storing the material outside is creating the tempt to steal. The actions of
the applicant make it more likely for someone to break-in when the items can be
stored inside. Mr. Francis replied that the storage is recycled A/C units. Mr. Nave
explained that they can be stored around back or in an interior fence to block them
from sight. Mr. Nave continued that criteria 7 and 8 that specify that the variance
is in harmony with the general intent of the code, he does not agree with due to the
intent of the code is to make it not look like an industrial supply warehouse type
place with military compound fencing but is an attempt to make it look decent.
Criteria 8, granting the variance request will not confer the applicant any special
privileges denied. Mr. Nave added that if the applicant is given the open-style PVC
fence someone else will want the same. Mr. Nave expressed his concern with the
LDC rules if weakened without good reason, will be worthless.
Mr. Ganz inquired about the percentage requirement of opaque the fence is required
to be. Ms. Eaton replied 50 percent minimum, one (1) inch of picket for every inch
of open space. It was determined that a partially opaque screen on an open-style
fence is not permitted.
There was discussion on the surveillance set up on the street and security concerns
on the property.
Mr. Ganz moved to approve Case 2021-016: 430 Andalusia Avenue – Fence
Height in Front Yard. Mr. Heyne seconded the motion. Vote was called, and
the motion tied at (2-2), with Mr. McNamara abstaining due to conflict of
interest.
Mr. McNamara explained that the variance did not pass according to the City
Attorney as a 2:2 vote. The applicant has a right to appeal to the Circuit Court
within 30 days.
Board discussion ensued regarding the LDC guidelines and variance criteria. Mr.
Driscoll stated that the Board has black letter law that specifies that the Board may
approve variances provided that the criteria are met. He continued that if there is
nothing unique about the property and the only reason for the variance request is
due to it being something that they want then he does not believe that the Board has
the right to approve it being that they are not empowered like the City Commission.
He remarked that the Board may approve or disapprove within the variance
guidelines.
Mr. Ganz commented that the Board has the ability to interpret facts, information
given and circumstances and make decisions based upon them. He continued that
the property was unique in that it was a larger scale building in a commercial area.
Mr. Driscoll asked what special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar
to the land structure or building involved. Mr. Ganz replied that the footprint of
the building makes it difficult to put up a solid gate that would provide the purpose
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of additional security. The Land Development Code (LDC) allows solid fencing
and gates at certain locations and recognizes that a property owner would have a
need or purpose for a solid fence but offset with considerations of traffic and getting
out of the parking lot, do not want it too close to the road. Mr. Ganz commented
that the applicant could put up a solid fence in line with the building but because of
the location of the building and the layout of the driveway it is not feasible to put
any type of fence or gate there. In order to balance the request for the solid nature
of the fence it is the only location the fence can be installed given the way that the
building is laid out. Mr. Ganz concluded that if the building were built more
setback on the property it would not be an issue and expressed that it is not the
applicant’s fault.
Mr. Driscoll asked how the LDC guideline pertaining to no other practical
alternative existing relates to this case. He remarked that the applicant noted that
initially he would have liked to have had a metal fence. Mr. Ganz replied that the
applicant stated that he wanted a solid fence to create additional screening for his
storage. Mr. Driscoll commented that what the applicant prefers does not fit within
the law of the LDC. Mr. Ganz added that all applicants come in before the Board
asking for requests. He continued that the applicant could have put in a solid fence
along the edge of his building but it was not feasible due to trucks coming in and
out. He wants a solid fence but it cannot be put where he wants it put due to the
LDC and therefore asked for a variance. Mr. Ganz concluded that applicants come
in asking for variances for things that they want because the LDC does not allow
it.
Mr. Nave expressed that he did not feel the fence being installed closer to the
building was a safety issue. He continued that logic, the law and the variance
criteria are there to guide the Board in making the decisions so that the LDC
regulations do not disappear.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business to discuss.

V.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 7:27 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
ATTEST:
___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
11

Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: February 23, 2021
SUBJECT: 14B Oriole Circle, Rear and Side Yard Variances
APPLICANT: HFC LLC, property owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2021-034
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for two variances submitted by HFC LLC, property owner of 14B Oriole
Circle. The property owner seeks to reconstruct a screened porch with a hard roof and
roof overhang destroyed during Hurricane Irma and requires two (2) variances. The
property at 14B Oriole Circle is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Cluster and Townhouse). The
variances required are as follows:
Variance #1: Rear yard: Section 2-17(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires
a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 9’ to reconstruct
the destroyed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang, requiring a variance of
11’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
Variance #2: Side yard: Section 2-17(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code requires
a 20’ side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 12’ to
reconstruct the destroyed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang, requiring
a variance of 8’ to the required 20’ side yard setback.
EXHIBIT 1: Aerial view of 14B Oriole Circle:
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BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Medium-Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the City’s official
zoning map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and
zoning district. The surrounding uses and zoning designations are as follows:
EXHIBIT 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Triplex

“Medium-Density
Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

South

Duplex

“Medium-Density
Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

East

Duplex

“Medium-Density
Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

West

Triplex

“Medium-Density
Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

EXHIBIT 3: Site aerials showing screened porch with hard roof overhang area:

Hard roof screen room and
roof overhang existing on
January 29, 2015

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php
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The subject property is located within Ocean Village Villas which was originally
constructed in late 1940’s. In the late 1980’s and early 1990’s, the Ocean Village Villas
entered into a Development Agreement (Resolution 89-70) with the City and began the
process of platting the existing structures into single family, duplexes, triplexes, and
fourplexes. The existing structures were typically between 400 to 700 square feet and
were previously used as vacation cottages.
The Ocean Village Villas Development Agreement did not provide any modifications to
the R-4 zoning setbacks. Beginning in 1992, there was a realization that the existing
structures did not comply with R-4 zoning setbacks and renovation, expansion, and repair
of the existing structures and would have setback conflicts. City staff had various
correspondences with the Ocean Village Villas Homeowners’ Association (HOA) and in
1999 encouraged the amendment of the 1989 Development Order. In 2000, the Planning
Director stated City staff would support setbacks of 15’ for the rear yard and 7’ for the
side yards. There has been no Development Order amendment and previous property
owners seeking expansions and renovations have done so through the variance process.
The properties at 7B, 10A, 18A, 18B and 20C Oriole Circle went through similar requests
at previous Board of Adjustment and Appeal (BOAA) meetings.
The applicant has received signatures in support of the variance request from the
adjacent property owners located at 159B Cardinal Drive and 12A Oriole Circle; the two
(2) properties directly abutting the proposed improvements. Planning staff has received
no objections to the proposed variance.
EXHIBIT 4: Existing condition of the duplex unit at 14 Oriole Circle:

14B Oriole Cir

14A Oriole Cir

19.6’
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ANALYSIS:
The purpose of this application is to reconstruct a screened porch with a hard roof and
roof overhang destroyed during Hurricane Irma. The footprint of the hard roof area is
proposed to be expanded from the original footprint prior to Hurricane Irma. The roof area
is proposed in the same footprint as the existing concrete slab. The previous roof
overhang did not extend to the leading edge of the building as proposed now and met the
required 20’ side yard setback. The applicant is proposing an enclosed screen room 12’
deep by 20’ wide with an open roof overhang 12’ deep by 6’ wide. The proposed design
seeks to mimic the screen room and roof overhang directly abutting the property at 14A
Oriole Circle as shown in exhibit 4.
The subject property is part of a two-unit duplex located at 14B Oriole Circle. The lot is
approximately 102’ deep by approximately 40’ in width. Below is a picture of the rear of
the duplex at 14 Oriole Circle.
Below is the variance exhibit for the property at 14B Oriole Circle:
EXHIBIT 5: Variance exhibit:

Blue area is 72 square feet
of open hard roof overhang
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The reconstruction of the screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang requires two
(2) variances as follows:
1. Variance #1: Rear yard: The improvements at the rear of the duplex has two (2)
components. The first component is a screened porch with a hard roof proposed
to be 12’ by 20’ or 240 square feet. The second component is a roof overhang
proposed to be 12’ by 6’ or 72 square feet. The distance from the duplex structure
to the rear property line is 21’. Reconstructing the screened porch with a hard roof
and roof overhang would result in a setback of 9’, requiring a variance of 11’.
2. Variance #2: Side yard: Along the side yard, the hard roof overhang existed at a
20’ side yard setback and was destroyed. The existing building plane setback is
12’. The roof overhang is proposed at the same setback of 12’ as the duplex unit.
The 12’ setback would require a variance of 8’. There is 72 square feet of open
roof overhang encroachment into the required setback as highlighted in exhibit 5.
EXHIBIT 6: Existing condition of 14B Oriole Cir with proposed additions:

14A Oriole Cir
14B Oriole Cir

6’

20’

The orange highlighted area shows the 20’ by 12’ enclosed screen room. The blue area
shows the 6’ by 12’ open roof overhang patio area.
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CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16. D. (4) states, “The city's board of adjustment and
appeals may review variance requests to allow for the expansion of the nonconforming
portion of a structure. The board of adjustment and appeals shall use the following
standards in reviewing requests for expansion of nonconforming structures.”
Variance #1: Rear yard:
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-4 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet
for duplexes. The property for both units is approximately 8,874 square feet. The
total lot area does not meet the minimum for the R-4 zoning district based on
Resolution 89-70 and prevents the required 20’ from being met based on the
existing built conditions. The total lot area being less than the 10,000 square foot
minimum further demonstrates a hardship to meet the R-4 setbacks.
One could argue since the minimum lot area is not met, no variances should be
granted. It is important to view the entire history of this development and
acknowledge the existing setback standards are not appropriate for the built
structures and the variance process is the only method to allow redevelopment
and modernization.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
There is no other practical alternative for the reconstruction of the screened porch
with a hard roof and roof overhang at 14B Oriole Circle. The existing principal
building is shown at a rear yard setback of 21’ on the survey and there is insufficient
setback to allow a hard roof screen room without the variance. The existing
building configuration and the R-4 zoning district dimensions limit the ability to
expand and meet the required setbacks. As a result of Hurricane Irma, the property
owner is seeking to reconstruct the screened porch with a hard roof and roof
overhang at the same rear yard setback over the existing concrete slab.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional
use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is
located.
The existing duplex residential use is a permitted use in the R-4 zoning district and
is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district. There are multiple other units
with similar improvements to the rear of the duplex/triplex. The Ocean Village Villas
development has had a long history with zoning setbacks not reflecting the existing
developed structures within the project.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
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The proposed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang will have the
same rear yard setback as it existed prior to Hurricane Irma and will not block any
view corridors. The proposed expansion of the hard roof along the side yard will
square off the hard roof screen room and roof overhang with the existing
residence.
5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
The request is in scale with the adjacent structures and will be a one-story
structure. The hard roof screen room sought for reconstruction, existed for a
number of years, and consistent with the built environment of the Ocean Village
Villas development, is due to damage during Hurricane Irma.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed reconstructed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang
will not impact adjacent properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise.

Variance #2: Side yard:
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-4 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet
for duplexes. The property for both units is approximately 8,874 square feet. The
total lot area does not meet the minimum for the R-4 zoning district based on
Resolution 89-70 and prevents the required 20’ from being met based on the
existing built conditions. The total lot area being less than the 10,000 square foot
minimum further demonstrates a hardship to meet the R-4 setbacks.
One could argue since the minimum lot area is not met, no variances should be
granted. It is important to view the entire history of this development and
acknowledge the existing setback standards are not appropriate for the built
structures and the variance process is the only method to allow redevelopment
and modernization.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
The existing principal building is shown at a side setback of 12’ on the survey and
there is insufficient setback to allow a hard roof overhang in line with the residence
without the variance. The existing building configuration and the R-4 zoning district
dimensions limit the ability to expand and meet the required setbacks. As a result
of Hurricane Irma, the property owner is seeking to reconstruct the roof overhang
and expand the roof footprint by 96 square feet over an existing concrete slab.
One could argue the screen room should be built in the same footprint that existed
prior to Hurricane Irma and meet the side yard setback of 20’. The roof overhang
sought for reconstruction and expansion had existed for a number of years at 14B
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Oriole and the expanded roof footprint exists today at 14A Oriole Circle and is
consistent with the built environment of the Ocean Village Villas development.
3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional
use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is
located.
The existing duplex residential use is a permitted use in the R-4 zoning district and
is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district. The Ocean Village Villas
development has had a long history with zoning setbacks not reflecting the existing
developed structures within the project. The property owner seeks to mimic the
layout of the screened porch and roof overhang at 14A Oriole Circle.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The proposed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang will have the
same rear yard setback as existed prior to Hurricane Irma. The proposed
expansion of 96 square feet along the side yard will square off the hard roof screen
room and roof overhang with the existing residence. The west 72 square feet will
be open roof overhang and will not block any view corridors.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
As mentioned in the previous variance, the request is in scale with the adjacent
structures and will be a one-story structure. The roof overhang sought for
reconstruction and expansion had existed for a number of years at 14B Oriole and
the expanded roof footprint exist today at 14A Oriole and is consistent with the built
environment of the Ocean Village Villas development.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed roof overhang will not impact adjacent properties by limiting view or
increasing light or noise.

The applicant has received signatures in support of the variance request from the
adjacent property owners located at 159B Cardinal Drive and 12A Oriole Circle; the two
(2) properties directly abutting the proposed improvements. Planning staff has received
no objections to the proposed variance.
RECOMMENDATION:
City planning staff has, over time, acknowledged the R-4 zoning district setbacks are misapplied to the Ocean Village Villas development and the Development Order should be
amended. Beginning in 2000, the City Planning Director stated a willingness to amend
the project setbacks. Staff believes the variance allows the property owner to re-establish
the screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang that existed prior to Hurricane
Irma.
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It is recommended the Board of Adjustments and Appeals (BOAA) APPROVE the request
to reconstruct a screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang destroyed during
hurricane Irma as follows:
Variance #1: Rear yard: Section 2-17(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires
a 20’ rear yard setback. The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 9’ to reconstruct
the destroyed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang, requiring a variance of
11’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
Variance #2: Side yard: Section 2-17(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code requires
a 20’ side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 12’ to
reconstruct the destroyed screened porch with a hard roof and roof overhang, requiring
a variance of 8’ to the required 20’ side yard setback.
Attachments:
1:
2:
3:

Variance Exhibit
Location Map and Photos
Applicant Provided Information
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Exhibit A
Variance Exhibit

14 B ORIOLE CIRCLE

VARIANCE EXHIBIT

Variance #1 Rear Yard
9'
Variance #2 Side Yard
20'

8'

Requested
Variance

11'

Requested
Variance

Highlighted area requires variance

12'

Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

20'

Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

Exhibit B
Map and Pictures

Subject Property
14 B Oriole Circle

1 inch = 94 ft

14B Oriole Circle
14A Oriole Circle

14B Oriole Circle

View of rear yard and existing concrete slab 9’ from rear property line

9’

View
of screen
room
and at
roof
overhang at property’s
14A Oriole Circle.
14B Oriole
Circle
View
looking
south
neighboring
oceanfront
yards
proposes to mimic the layout of the directly abutting residence

14B Oriole Circle

14A Oriole Circle

19.6’

7.5’

View of proposed screen room dimensions is blue and open patio
roof overhang in yellow

6’

20’

Exhibit C
Applicant Provided
Information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: February 17, 2021
SUBJECT: 325 South Atlantic Avenue
APPLICANT: Robert A. Merrell III, Cobb Cole Attorneys at Law, agent
on behalf of Larry and Terri Weiner, property owners
FILE NUMBER: 2021-041
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for side and front yard setback variances submitted by Cobb
Cole Attorneys at Law, agent on behalf of Larry and Terri Weiner, property
owners of 325 South Atlantic Avenue. The property at 325 South Atlantic Avenue
is zoned as R-2 (Single-Family Low Density). The applicant requests three (3)
variances related to the construction of a new single-family house and garage
with living area as follows:
Variance #1 North Side Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.c. of the Land
Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’. The applicant
seeks to allow a side yard setback of 7’ along the north property line. The
resulting side yard variance would be 1’ for the north side yard in order to
construct a new single-family home, breezeway and detached garage.
Variance #2 South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance: Section 213.B.9.c. of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback
of 8’ and combined total of 20’. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of
7’ on the south property line for a variance of 5’ to the required 12’ and a
combined total side yard variance of 6’ to the required 20’ in order to construct a
new single-family home.
Variance #3 Front Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.a. of the Land Development
Code requires a 30’ front yard setback. The applicant seeks to allow a 20’ front
yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 10’ in order to construct a twostory accessory dwelling unit over garage.
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Exhibit 1: Aerial view of 325 South Atlantic Avenue:

325 S Atlantic Ave

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php

BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) on the
City’s official zoning map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the
FLUM designation and zoning district. The current property owners purchased
the vacant property in December 2020. The property previously had a singlefamily house and a detached two-story apartment over a garage. The previous
house had a 10.66’ setback along the north property line and 10.45’ along the
south property line. The previous two-story apartment over the garage had an
11.34’ front yard setback from the South Atlantic Avenue right-of-way. The
garage was accessed directly from South Atlantic Avenue. The demolition of
those structures occurred in 2013 under building permit #13-1963. There is a 12’
beach access easement along the north property boundary.
In 2012, 325 South Atlantic Avenue was granted two (2) variances for the
demolition and re-construction of a single-family residence and garage/apartment
structure. The first variance was for a side yard setback of 7’ on both north and
south side property lines for a combined total side yard setback of 14’. The
variance granted was 1’ for one side yard a 5’ for the other side yard and a
combined total side yard variance of 6’.
The second variance was for a 15’ front yard setback from the front property line
abutting South Atlantic Avenue requiring a variance of 15’ for the construction of
a garage/apartment structure. The variance expired on March 7, 2013. The
approved variance exhibit can be found in Exhibit 2.
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Exhibit 2: Variance Exhibit approved in 2012 for 325 South Atlantic Avenue:

The adjacent land uses and zoning for the surrounding properties are that of the
subject property.
Exhibit 3: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Beach access ramp and
Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

East

Beach and Atlantic
Ocean

NA

NA

West

Beachside Johnny’s
(Restaurant)

“Tourist Commercial”

B-7 (Highway Tourist
Commercial)
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ANALYSIS:
In the preparation of the variance application, the following items were noted:
1. As previously mentioned, in 2012, the subject property located at 325
South Atlantic Avenue was granted two variances for the demolition and
re-construction of a single-family residence and garage/apartment
structure. The first variance was for a side yard setback of 7’ on both north
and south side property lines for a combined total side yard setback of
14’. The variance granted was 1’ for one side yard, 5’ for the other side
yard and a combined total side yard variance of 6’.
The second variance was for a 15’ front yard setback from the front
property line abutting South Atlantic Avenue requiring a variance of 15’ for
the construction of a garage/apartment structure. The variance expired on
March 7, 2013.
2. Two other similar variances were granted to neighboring properties as
follows:
A. In 2005, 333 South Atlantic Avenue applied and was granted two
variances related to the demolition and reconstruction of a single-family
house and garage/apartment structure. The first variance was for a side
yard setback variance of 7.2’ along the south property line for a 4.8’
setback. The north side yard setback was approved at 8’. The second
variance was for a front yard setback variance of 15’ along the south
property line for a 15’ setback for the garage/apartment.B. In 2005, 335
South Atlantic Avenue was granted a variance to permit a detached
two-story garage and accessory apartment with a 15-foot setback
encroachment in the front yard and a 3.2’ setback encroachment in the
south side yard. The resulting front yard setback was approved at 15’
from the west property line and a side yard setback of 4.8’ from the
south property line.
3. There is a 12’ beach access easement along the north property boundary
with 325 South Atlantic Avenue (Exhibit 4).
4. The property has a significant slope with a high point elevation of 19’
down to 11.5’ abutting the Atlantic Avenue right-of-way (Exhibit 4).
5. The Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL) is approximately in the
middle of the property. Construction eastward of the CCCL is generally
limited by the State Department of Environmental Protection and requires
additional building construction review (Exhibit 5).
6. The property has a nonconforming lot width of 77’ where the R-2 zoning
district requires 100’.
7. As shown on the exhibit prepared by Mr. Dodd, architect, the first-floor
building area of the single-family residence is 2,775 square feet. The
exhibit notes it is a two-story residence and assuming the second floor
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mimics the first, the total square footage would be approximately 5,550
square feet.
8. As shown on the exhibit prepared by Mr. Dodd, architect, the first-floor
building area of the garage/accessory dwelling unit building is 52’ wide by
28’ in depth, totaling 1,456 square feet. The exhibit notes it is a two-story
garage/dwelling unit and assuming the second floor mimics the first, the
total square footage would be approximately 2,912 square feet.
9. The driveway proposed will need to be approved by the Florida
Department of Transportation since it is off a state road. Per the City’s
Land Development Code, each drive is required to be a minimum of 3’
from the property line.
Planning staff has received no objections to the variance request. The applicant
has obtained signatures in support of the variance request from the property
owners at 333 South Atlantic Avenue and 321 South Atlantic Avenue.
Exhibit 4: Existing Site Photos of 325 South Atlantic Avenue:

325 S Atlantic Ave looking east at property and increase in elevation
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View looking east at 12’ access walkway abutting northern property line

View looking east at south property line and abutting property at 330 S Atlantic Ave
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View looking south at abutting property 330 S Atlantic and increase in elevation at
325 S Atlantic at the front property line abutting S Atlantic Avenue

The applicant is requesting three variances as shown in Exhibit 5:
Variance #1 North Side Yard Variance (GREEN): Section 2-13.B.9.c. of the
Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’. The
applicant seeks to allow a side yard setback of 7’ along the north property line.
The resulting side yard variance would be 1’ for the north side yard in order to
construct a new single-family home, breezeway and detached garage.
Variance #2 South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance (PINK): Section
2-13.B.9.c. of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard
setback of 8’ and combined total of 20’. The applicant is requesting a side yard
setback of 7’ on the south property line for a variance of 5’ to the required 12’ and
a combined total side yard variance of 6’ to the required 20’ in order to construct
a new single-family home.
Variance #3 Front Yard Variance (BLUE): Section 2-13.B.9.a. of the Land
Development Code requires a 30’ front yard setback. The applicant seeks to
allow a 20’ front yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 10’ in order to
construct a two-story accessory dwelling unit over garage.
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Exhibit 5: Variance Exhibit for 325 South Atlantic Avenue:

CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states,
“The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of
the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the
Board shall make the following required findings based on the granting of the
variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous
sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who
may apply.”
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The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.3, of the Land Development Code:
Variance #1 North Side Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.c. of the Land
Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback of 8’. The applicant
seeks to allow a side yard setback of 7’ along the north property line. The
resulting side yard variance would be 1’ for the north side yard in order to
construct a new single-family home, breezeway and detached garage.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant states in the submittal “The property was historically used
as a multi-family residential development and is comprised of a single lot
that is approximately 75 feet wide. While the R-2 zoning district generally
requires a minimum width of 100 feet, the lot is a legal nonconforming lot
at its current width. The request for a reduction in the side yard setbacks
for the property are a direct result of the nonconforming width of the lot- if
the property was 100 feet wide, there would be ample room for
construction of a single-family home with the required ten-foot setback on
either side. However, as the site has 25 feet less than is generally
required, the requested reduction of three feet on each side, for an overall
reduction of six feet, is the minimum variance needed to allow the property
to be developed for a single-family use similar to those permitted within
the R-2 zoning district.”
The requested special condition is the nonconforming lot width of 77’
where the zoning district requires 100’. There is a 12’ beach walk-over on
the north side which provides additional building setback to the property to
the north. The 1-foot encroachment into the required setback is comprised
of exterior wall space and would have minimal impact to the abutting
property to the north.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.
The current property owners purchased the vacant property in December
2020. The property was nonconforming prior to the current request and
the lot width’s non-conformance is not a result of the applicant’s actions.
As with any variance application, it could be argued the proposed house
size is caused by the applicant’s house design and the variance can be
reduced or eliminated by reducing the house size.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
on the applicant.
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In the application, it states the requested variances will support
development of the site for single-family residential use, which would
match the overall character of the R-2 zoning district and allow
development of the site in a similar fashion to surrounding single-family
properties. The lot’s legal nonconforming size causes the hardship and the
side yard variances are needed to allow a reasonable use of the property
in general character with the adjacent properties.
Another factor applicable to oceanfront lots is the Coastal Construction
Control Line which seeks to place structures as far away from the
beach/ocean as possible. On a non-oceanfront lot, a house could be
made larger by extending the depth of the structure towards the
beach/ocean which would place the proposed residence in front of existing
abutting properties north and south.
4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
The applicant stated the requested variances are the minimum necessary
to achieve use of the property for a single-family home. It is important to
note the overall house size has been decreased from the variance
approved in 2012 by 954 square feet.
One could always argue the residence can be reduced in size and meet
the required setback. The key of this criteria is what is determined to be a
practical alternative.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or
physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance request is a result of existing nonconforming site features
and are not a result of the applicant’s financial decisions. The single-family
house project represents a substantial investment into the South Atlantic
Avenue corridor.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the
public.
The requested variances will allow development of the site for a singlefamily home and would not increase congestion, fire danger or public
hazards.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general
intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject
area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property
values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding
the site.
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The applicant stated the proposed variances will allow for development of
the site consistent with the uses and character proposed for the R-2
zoning district, and is in line with the general intent of the Code.
It is important to note the building characteristics of the existing singlefamily homes in this section of South Atlantic Avenue. The properties at
333, 335, and 345 South Atlantic Avenue provide examples of what the
application is proposing in terms of the site layout with the house and
garage. The project would enhance the residential character of this
section of South Atlantic Avenue.
To the north of the property is a 12’ beach access ramp providing
additional side yard setback along the north property interface.
8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings,
or structures in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance
for their property. The special condition is related to the property’s width.
Additionally, the public access beach walkover will minimize any impacts
to the property owner to the north.

Variance #2 South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance: Section 213.B.9.c. of the Land Development Code requires a minimum side yard setback
of 8’ and combined total of 20’. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of
7’ on the south property line for a variance of 5’ to the required 12’ and a
combined total side yard variance of 6’ to the required 20’ in order to construct a
new single-family home.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant stated in the submittal “The property was historically used
as a multi-family residential development and is comprised of a single lot
that is approximately 75 feet wide. While the R-2 zoning district generally
requires a minimum width of 100 feet, the lot is a legal nonconforming lot
at its current width. The request for a reduction in the side yard setbacks
for the property are a direct result of the nonconforming width of the lot- if
the property was 100 feet wide, there would be ample room for
construction of a single-family home with the required ten-foot setback on
either side. However, as the site has 25 feet less than is generally
required, the requested reduction of three feet on each side, for an overall
reduction of six feet, is the minimum variance needed to allow the property
to be developed for a single-family use similar to those permitted within
the R-2 zoning district.”
Staff concurs the lot width creates a special condition. The encroachment
into the required 12’ setback will be limited to 5 feet in width by 44 feet in

[325 South Atlantic Avenue BOAA 03.03.21.doc]

Page 11 of 17

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
325 South Atlantic Avenue

March 3, 2021
Page 12

depth totaling 220 square feet of the south side of the single-family
residence.
2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.
The current property owners purchased the vacant property in December
2020. The property was nonconforming prior to the current request and is
not a result of the applicant’s actions.
As previously stated in the first variance, as with any variance application,
it could be argued the proposed house size is caused by the applicant’s
house design and the variance can be reduced or eliminated by reducing
the house size. The proposed width of the structure is proposed at 63’ with
a 14’ combined side yard setback. The zoning district would allow a 57’
house width (77’ minus a 20’ combined side yard setback). It could be
argued the proposed house size is caused by the applicant’s house
design.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
on the applicant.
In the application, it is stated the requested variances will support
development of the site for single-family residential use, which would
match the overall character of the R-2 zoning district and allow
development of the site in a similar fashion to surrounding single-family
properties. The lot’s legal nonconforming size causes the hardship and the
side yard variances are needed to allow a reasonable use of the property
in general character with the adjacent properties.
Another factor applicable to oceanfront lots is the Coastal Construction
Control Line which seeks to place structures as far away from the
beach/ocean as possible. On a non-oceanfront lot, a house could be
made larger by extending the depth of the structure towards the
beach/ocean which is not an option in this application and would push the
residence further than abutting properties to the north and south of the
subject parcel.
A key decision point is what would be an undue hardship to the applicant
related to the size of the proposed house. The overall proposed house
size has been decreased from the variance approved in 2012 by 954
square feet.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
The applicant stated the requested variances are the minimum necessary
to achieve use of the property for a single-family home. As previously
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mentioned the overall house size has been decreased from the variance
request approved in 2012 by 954 square feet.
One could argue a building width of 57’ is a reasonable use of an
oceanfront lot and the additional 6’ of building width is not necessary. The
key of this criteria is what is determined to be a practical alternative.
5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or
physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance request is a result of existing nonconforming site features
and are not a result of financial decisions of the applicant. The
redevelopment project represents a substantial investment into the South
Atlantic Avenue corridor.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the
public.
The requested variances will allow development of the site for a singlefamily home, which is a deduction in traffic impacts from the historic use of
the property for multi-family uses. The request will not increase
congestion, fire danger or public hazards.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general
intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject
area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property
values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding
the site.
The applicant stated the proposed variances will allow for development of
the site consistent with the uses and character propose for the R-2 zoning
district, and is in line with the general intent of the Code.
It is important to note the building characteristics of the existing singlefamily homes in this section of South Atlantic Avenue. The properties at
333, 335, and 345 South Atlantic Avenue provide examples of what the
application is proposing in terms of the site layout with the house and
garage. The project would enhance the residential character of this
section of South Atlantic Avenue.
To the south of the property at 330 South Atlantic Avenue the property has
a has a north side yard setback of 7’5” totaling 14’5” between residences.
The redevelopment of the property will be in character with the
surrounding properties. Again, the key is consideration is the additional
building width of 6’ being requested by the application.
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Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings,
or structures in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance
for their property. The special condition is related to the property’s width.
Additional factors impacting site development include the CCCL line and
the slope of the property. Other properties in the immediate area have
been granted similar variances.

Variance #3 Front Yard Variance: Section 2-13.B.9.a. of the Land Development
Code requires a 30’ front yard setback. The applicant seeks to allow a 20’ front
yard setback, requiring a front yard variance of 10’ in order to construct a twostory accessory dwelling unit over the garage.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to
other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant stated in the submittal “The requested front yard setback is
a result of commercial development adjacent to the site and the
construction constraints resulting from the nonconforming lot width.”
The requested special condition is the nonconforming lot width of 77’
where the zoning district requires 100’. The encroachment into the
required 30’ setback is limited to 10 feet deep by 52 feet wide totaling 520
square feet of the west side of the detached dwelling unit above the
garage.
The detached garage’s proposed location arises from the lot’s
substandard width combined with a need for substantial visual buffering of
the proposed single-family home from the commercial restaurant located
directly opposite the subject property. In addition to what the applicant has
provided, staff has noted there is a slope based on the lot grades limiting
the access to the garage structure and turning radius. This condition was
noted on the variances for 333 and 335 South Atlantic Avenue. Another
contributing condition, as noted above is the desire for structures to be
located westward of the CCCL line.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.
The current property owners purchased the vacant property in December
2020. The property was nonconforming prior to the current request and is
not a result of the applicant’s actions.
The lot width condition was not caused by the applicant. Additionally, the
slope of the lot is an existing condition. The previous garage location had
ingress/egress directly from South Atlantic Avenue, the proposed 20-foot
setback provides a safety upgrade for the property.
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Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these
zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
on the applicant.
The application stated the requested variances will support development
of the site for single-family residential use, which would match the overall
character of the R-2 zoning district and allow development of the site in a
similar fashion to surrounding single-family properties.
The lot’s legal nonconforming size causes the hardship and the front yard
variance is needed to allow a reasonable use of the property in general
character with the adjacent properties. A key factor is the slope of the
property and achieving an adequate turning radius to enter/exit the
garage. The requested variance of 10’ is less than the variance granted in
2012 of 15’.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the
minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
The application stated the requested variances are the minimum
necessary to achieve use of the property for a single-family home. One
factor against other alternatives is the required turning radius to enter the
garage from South Atlantic Avenue. Shifting the garage location would
impact how vehicles enter/exit the garage and could have safety impacts.
The previous garage location had ingress/egress directly from South
Atlantic Avenue, the proposed 20-foot setback provides a safety upgrade
for the property.
It can always be argued that there are other alternatives, such as reducing
the size of the structure, shifting the garage/accessory dwelling unit east
and reducing the pool area, or turning the structure and comply with the
setbacks. Some of those alternatives would not shield the house from the
restaurant use across the street and may pose challenges with the change
in elevation towards the front of the property. The key of this criteria is
what is determined to be a practical alternative.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to
reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or
physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of
themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance request is a result of existing nonconforming site features
and are not a result of the applicant’s financial decisions. The
redevelopment project represents a substantial investment into the South
Atlantic Avenue corridor.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
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surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the
public.
The requested variances will allow development of the site for a singlefamily home and will not increase congestion, fire danger or public
hazards.
The previous garage location had ingress/egress directly from South
Atlantic Avenue, the proposed 20-foot setback provides a safety upgrade
for the property.
7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general
intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject
area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property
values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding
the site.
The applicant stated the proposed variances will allow for development of
the site consistent with the uses and character proposed for the R-2
zoning district, and is in line with the general intent of the Code. The
redevelopment of the property will be in character with the surrounding
properties.
It is important to note the building characteristics of the existing singlefamily homes in this section of South Atlantic Avenue. The properties at
333, 335, and 345 South Atlantic Avenue provide examples of what the
application is proposing in terms of the site layout with the house and
garage. The project would enhance the residential character of this
section of South Atlantic Avenue.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings,
or structures in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance
for their property. The special condition is related to the property’s width.
Additional factors impacting site development include the CCCL line and
the slope of the property. Other properties in the immediate area have
been granted similar variances.

Planning staff has received no objections to the variance request. The applicant
has obtained signatures in support of the variance request from the property
owners at 333 South Atlantic Avenue and 321 South Atlantic Avenue.

RECOMMENDATION:
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Development and redevelopment along oceanfront lots have multiple challenges
to include making use of oceanfront property, the Coastal Construction Control
Line, lot grading, access from a major state roadway. Staff concurs the lot width
of the property is a condition impacting site development for the subject property.
Additional factors include the slope of the property and the fact the CCCL line
pushes building construction away from the beach and ocean. Past development,
including some with variance approvals, have established development patterns
appearing to be functional, safe, aesthetically beneficial, and have not
demonstrated any negative impacts to surrounding property owners. The subject
property also has a beach access walk-over providing additional setbacks to the
property owner to the north.
It is recommended the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the
variances as follows:
Variance #1 North Side Yard Variance: A side yard setback of 7’ along the
north property line for a variance of 1’ in order to construct a new single-family
home, breezeway and detached garage.
Variance #2 South Side Yard and Combined Total Variance: A side yard
setback of 7’ on the south property line for a variance of 5’ to the required 12’ and
a combined total side yard variance of 6’ to the required 20’ in order to construct
a new single-family home.
Variance #3 Front Yard Variance: A 20’ front yard setback, requiring a front
yard variance of 10’ in order to construct a two-story accessory dwelling unit over
garage.

Attachments:
1: Variance Exhibit
2: Location Map and Photos
3: Applicant Provided Information
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Variance Exhibit

Yard
North side yard

Variance #1 North Side Yard
7'

Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

8'

Requested
Variance

5'
6'

1'

Requested
Variance

Variance # 2 South Side Yard and Combined Total
South side Yard
12'
7'
20'
14'

Requested
Building Setback

10'

Combined

Required Building
Setback

20'

Variance #3 Front Yard
30'

Highlighted areas require variance

Exhibit B
Map and Pictures

Location Map

Subject Property
325 S Atlantic Avenue

1 inch = 188 ft

325 South Atlantic Avenue

12’ wide public beach access walkway adjacent to northern property line

View looking east at southern property line abutting 330 S Atlantic

View looking north at neighboring property’s oceanfront yards

View looking south at neighboring property’s oceanfront yards

View looking west a 12’ public beach access and abutting property at
321 S Atlantic Ave

View looking north at change in elevation at 325 S Atlantic Ave and abutting
property at 321 S Atlantic Ave

View looking south at change in elevation at 325 S Atlantic Ave and abutting
property at 330 S Atlantic Ave

View looking east a 12’ public beach access and change in elevation

View looking west from public beach access at subject property 325 S Atlantic Avenue.
The proposed layout seeks to mimic the abutting property at 330 S Atlantic Ave.

Exhibit C
Applicant Provided
Information
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